
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Operating and Financial Performance  

3Q15 Highlights 

 Leverage reduction in the quarter, which ended with a Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio of 3.0x in BRL and 2.3x 

in USD 

 Record-high Adjusted EBITDA of R$1.48 billion in 3Q15 (+140% vs. 3Q14) and R$3.4 billion in 9M15 (+107% 

vs. 9M14) 

 Pulp: record-high production (929k ton) and sales (889k ton) in the quarter 

 Paper: higher export sales volume supported by weaker domestic demand  

 Lowest level of SG&A expenses as a ratio of net revenue: 7.4% in 3Q15 (-0.9 p.p. vs. 3Q14) and 8.2% in 9M15  

(-1.4 p.p. vs. 9M14) 

 Continued focus on liability management: 2015 program already surpasses R$4.0 billion, reaffirming the 

commitment to deleveraging and the constant pursuit for adequate and efficient structures and costs 

 Suzano's rating was upgraded by Standard & Poor's and its outlook was upgraded by Fitch Ratings in the 

quarter 

 Interim dividends declared in the amount of R$120 million 

Note: ¹ Operating cash generation considers Adjusted EBITDA and sustain CAPEX 

² Last 12 months ended on 09/30/2015 

 

 

   São Paulo, November 12th, 2015. Suzano Pulp and Paper (Bovespa: SUZB5), one of the largest integrated pulp and paper producers in Latin 

America, announces today its consolidated results for the third quarter of 2015 (3Q15) and first nine months of 2015 (9M15). The consolidated 

interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with the standards of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Brazil (CVM) and 

the Accounting Pronouncements Committee (CPC) and comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the 

International Accounting Standard Board (IASB). The operational and financial information is presented based on consolidated figures and in 

Brazilian real. Note that figures may present discrepancies due to rounding. Non-financial data, such as volume, quantity, average price and 

average quotes in Brazilian real and U.S. dollar, were not reviewed by our independent auditors. 
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Record-high Operating Cash Generation¹ in LTM² of R$3.0 billion 

R$ million, except where otherwise indicated 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

  Net Revenue 2,985        1,979        50.8% 2,382        25.3% 7,515          5,088       47.7%

   Exports 2,141        1,162        84.2% 1,633        31.1% 5,251          2,891       81.6%

   Domestic Market 844           817           3.3% 749           12.7% 2,264          2,197       3.1%

  Adjusted EBITDA1 1,476        615           140.0% 959           54.0% 3,367          1,626       107.1%

   Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)1 49.4% 31.1% 18.4 p.p. 40.2% 9.2 p.p. 44.8% 32.0% 12.9 p.p.

  Net Financial Results (2,624)       (838)          213.1% 68             n.a. (4,293)         (857)         401.2%

  Net Income (959)          (362)          164.7% 456           n.a. (1,266)         (64)           1873.4%

  Operating Cash Generation 1,228        367           234.5% 593           107.1% 2,531          948          166.9%

  Net Debt/EBITDA (x) 3.0x 4.5x -1.5x 3.3x -0.3x 3.0x 4.5x -1.5x

  Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA1 (x) 3.0x 4.5x -1.5x 3.3x -0.3x 3.0x 4.5x -1.5x

Operational Data ('000 tons)

Sales 1,224        1,200        1.9% 1,115        9.7% 3,454          2,969       16.3%

     Market Pulp 889           860           3.3% 805           10.4% 2,551          2,022       26.2%

     Paper 335           340           -1.5% 310           8.0% 903            948          -4.8%

Production 1,245        1,132        9.9% 1,109        12.2% 3,456          3,139       10.1%

     Market Pulp 929           804           15.6% 804           15.5% 2,530          2,161       17.1%

     Paper 315           328           -3.9% 305           3.4% 926            979          -5.4%

Note: (1) Excludes non-recurring items.
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Pulp Business Unit 

Pulp shipments in 3Q15 amounted to 12 million tons, increasing 2.4% on 3Q14, driven by the 5.9% growth in 

eucalyptus fiber shipments to 5 million tons, according to the Pulp and Paper Products Council (PPPC), with China 

presenting the highest growth. Compared to 2Q15, pulp shipments increased 2.2% and eucalyptus fiber shipments 

grew 7.3%. In 9M15, pulp shipments amounted to 35 million tons, 3.7% higher than in the year-ago period, while 

eucalyptus shipments amounted to 14 million tons (+8.6% vs. 9M14). 

World pulp inventories, both hardwood and softwood, ended September at 35 days of production and at a level that 

sustains the list prices announced by Suzano Pulp and Paper. 

Suzano sold a record-high volume of 888.9 thousand tons of market pulp in 3Q15. The main sales destinations were 

Asia and Europe. In 9M15, the Company sold 2.6 million tons, 41.5% of which were sold to Asia, 30.3% to Europe, 

14.0% to Brazil, 12.5% to North America and 1.7% to South and Central America.  

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The growth in net revenue from pulp sales in the 

quarterly comparisons (3Q15 vs 2Q15 and 3Q15 vs 

3Q14) and in 9M15 vs 9M14 is explained by the higher 

list price in USD, the depreciation in the BRL against the 

USD and the higher sales volume in the period. 

The average net pulp price in USD in 3Q15 was 

US$627/ton, increasing US$20/ton (+3.4%) from 2Q15 

and US$67/ton (+11.9%) from 3Q14. In 9M15, the 

average price stood at US$608/ton (+5.8% vs. 9M14).  

The average net price in BRL stood at R$2,223/ton in 

3Q15, increasing 19.4% from 2Q15 and 74.5% from 

3Q14, with a positive impact from the depreciation in the 

BRL against the USD in the period. In 9M15, the average 

price was US$1,921/ton (+46.0% vs. 9M14).  
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Paper Business Unit 

Data from Brazil's Forestry Industry Association (Ibá) indicate that apparent domestic demand (domestic sales + 

imports) for Printing & Writing Paper (wood-free and mechanical) and Paperboard decreased 17.3% in 3Q15 compared 

to 3Q14, with the Printing & Writing Paper segment decreasing 21.6% and the Paperboard segment remaining stable. 

Compared to 2Q15, apparent domestic demand for Printing & Writing Paper (wood-free and mechanical) and 

Paperboard increased 7.4%, with Printing & Writing Paper growing 6.1% and Paperboard increasing 11.6%, reflecting 

the seasonality of the industry. In 9M15, domestic sales of Printing & Writing Paper and Paperboard fell 14.2% from 

9M14. 

Imports of Printing & Writing Paper (wood-free and mechanical) and Paperboard declined 51.9% in 3Q15 compared to 

3Q14. In 9M15, these imports declined 32.2% from 9M14.  

Suzano's paper sales in 3Q15 amounted to 334.8 thousand tons, led by the strong export growth from 3Q14 (+24.5%) 

to take advantage of the weaker Brazilian real. In 9M15, Suzano sold 902.9 thousand tons, 66.6% of which was sold to 

Brazil, 15.6% to South and Central America, 8.9% to North America, 3.9% to Europe and 5.0% to other regions.  

 

 

The growth in net revenue from paper sales in 3Q15 

compared to 2Q15 is explained by sales volume 

growth and the higher paper export price due to BRL 

depreciation in the period. Compared to 3Q14 and in 

9M15 versus 9M14, revenue growth was driven by 

higher prices in the domestic market and the 

positive effect of BRL depreciation on export sales. 

The average net paper price in the domestic market 

in the quarter was R$2,799/ton, increasing 1.6% 

from 2Q15 and 6.0% from 3Q14. In 9M15, the 

average price increased 5.9% from 9M14. 

The average net price in USD of exported paper in 

3Q15 was US$970/ton, down 1.6% and 11.1% from 

2Q15 and 3Q14, respectively. In 9M15, the price 

was US$996/ton (-6.3% vs. 9M14). In BRL, the price 

of exported paper in 3Q15 increased 13.6% from 

2Q15 and 38.6% from 3Q14, and 29.3% between 9M15 and 9M14, due to the positive impact of BRL depreciation in 

the period.  
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Net Revenue  

Suzanoôs net revenue in the quarter amounted to R$2,985.5 million. Pulp and paper shipments in the quarter amounted 

to 1,223.7 thousand tons, increasing 1.9% from 3Q14 and 9.7% from 2Q15.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  Note: Other Papers = paper produced by other manufacturers sold by the distributor 

 

The performance of consolidated net revenue compared to 3Q14 is explained by the positive impact on export revenue 

from the depreciation in the BRL against the USD, higher pulp prices and the higher paper price in the domestic market. 

Compared to 2Q15, the 25.3% revenue growth is explained by the effects from exchange variation and higher pulp and 

paper sales volume.  

In 9M15, Suzano posted net revenue of R$7,515 million. In 9M15, pulp and paper sales volume advanced 16.3% from 

9M14 to 3,454 thousand tons. The average net pulp price in BRL was 46% higher than in 9M14, while the paper price 

increased 13% in the period. 

 

Production and Costs 

 

The growth in market pulp production volume in 2015 reflects the ramp-up of the Imperatriz Unit to full capacity. 

Suzano constantly seeks to maximize the profitability of its production mix. 

There were no scheduled maintenance downtimes in 3Q15 and Suzano posted record-high pulp production in the 

quarter. Line 1 at the Mucuri Unit and the Limeira Unit are scheduled for maintenance downtime in 4Q15. 

Starting in 2016, general maintenance downtime will be scheduled in accordance with Regulatory Standard 13 (Boiler 

and Pressure Vessel Inspection), which stipulates that recovery boilers must be inspected at least every 15 months. 

Therefore, the timetable for downtimes originally planned for intervals of one year will be altered: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Production ('000 tons) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Market Pulp 929           804           15.6% 804           15.5% 2,530      2,161       17.1%

Paper 315           328           -3.9% 305           3.4% 926         979           -5.4%

TOTAL 1,245       1,132       9.9% 1,109       12.2% 3,456      3,139       10.1%

1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16

Imperatriz (MA)¹

Mucuri - Line  1 (BA)

Mucuri - Line 2 (BA)

Suzano (SP)

Limeira (SP)

Note: There w ere no scheduled maintenance dow ntimes in Imperatriz Unit in 2014, due to its ramp up

no downtime

Unit
2014 2015 2016
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The consolidated cash cost of market pulp production was 

R$668/ton in 3Q15, due to the following factors: (i) higher 

wood costs at the Mucuri Unit due to the higher share of 

third-party wood and the longer average distance in the 

supply mix; (ii) lower revenue from energy sales due to 

lower spot prices; (iii) effect from exchange variation on 

chemicals linked to the USD. 

  

 

 

    

Cost of goods sold (COGS) in the 3Q15 amounted to R$1,655.5 million, increasing 11.7% and 7.0% from 3Q14 and 

2Q15, respectively. The increase in comparison with 3Q14 reflects the higher costs with maritime freight due to BRL 

depreciation, higher wood costs, the effect from exchange variation on chemicals linked to the USD and lower 

incentives on energy sales and for exporters (Reintegra). Compared to 2Q15, the increase reflects the higher sales 

volume. 

In 9M15, COGS amounted to R$4,591.8 million, increasing 20.2% from 9M14, which was negatively impacted by 

logistics expenses due to the higher pulp sales volume, higher wood costs, the effect from exchange variation on 

chemicals linked to the USD, revenue from energy sales and tax incentives for exporters (Reintegra). 

Average unit cost of goods sold in 3Q15 was R$1,352.9/ton, decreasing 2.5% from 2Q15 and increasing 9.6% from 

3Q14. In 9M15, average unit COGS was R$1,329.5/ton, increasing 3.4% from 9M14, despite the inflation of 9.1% p.a. 

in the last 12 months. 

Operating expenses 

 

Expenses (R$ '000) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Sales Expenses 108,686     76,741     41.6% 102,695   5.8% 292,076   212,473   37.5%

General and Administrative Expenses 112,241     87,234     28.7% 106,914   5.0% 320,786   271,593   18.1%

Total Expenses 220,927     163,975   34.7% 209,609   5.4% 612,862   484,066   26.6%

Total Expenses / Net Revenue 7.4% 8.3% -0.9p.p. 8.8% -1.4p.p. 8.2% 9.5% -1.4p.p.
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The increase in selling expenses is explained by the higher paper export volume, which affected logistics expenses, 

and by the increase in allowance for doubtful accounts in the period. Selling expenses as a ratio of net revenue stood at 

3.6% in 3Q15, decreasing 0.2 p.p. and 0.7 p.p. from 3Q14 and 2Q15, respectively. In 9M15, this ratio stood at 3.9% 

(-0.3 p.p. vs. 9M14). 

Administrative expenses as a ratio of net revenue stood at 3.8% in 3Q15, down 0.6 p.p. and 0.7 p.p. from 3Q14 and 

2Q15, respectively. In 9M15, this ratio fell 1.1 p.p. from 9M14.  

Selling, general and administrative expenses as a ratio of net revenue was 7.4% in the quarter, which is the best result 

since the adoption of IFRS. The reduction in this ratio over recent quarters was mainly due to the effects from exchange 

variation on net revenue, the dilution of expenses with the additional sales volume from the Imperatriz Unit and the 

implementation of the cost-cutting initiatives. 

 

EBITDA 

The main factors impacting EBITDA and operating margins in 3Q15 compared to 3Q14 were: 

 Positive 

 Higher pulp list price and higher paper price in the domestic market 

 Higher pulp sales volume 

 Lower SG&A expenses as a ratio of net revenue (see the item ñOperating Expensesò for details) 

 Depreciation in the BRL against the USD, which impacts export revenue 

 

Negative 

 Higher wood costs 

 Revenue from energy sales 

 Higher allowance for doubtful accounts 

 

 

 
       
        

In 9M15, Adjusted EBITDA amounted to R$3,367.5 million, with EBITDA margin of 44.8%. The factors that affected 

EBITDA and operating margins in 9M15 compared to 9M14 include (i) 38.1% depreciation in the BRL against the USD, 

Note: ¹ Includes depreciation, amortization and depletion; ² Includes other operating 

revenue/expenses and adjustments in non-recurring items 
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which impacted export revenue; (ii) higher pulp list price and higher paper price in the domestic market; (iii) 26.2% 

increase in pulp sales volumes and 4.8% decrease in paper sales volume; (iv) higher wood costs due to the mix and 

average supply radius at the Mucuri Unit; and (v) lower revenue from energy sales.  

 

Financial Income (Expenses) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The increases in the net financial expense of 11.6% from 3Q14 and 8.4% from 2Q15 are mainly explained by the 

effects of exchange variation on interest expenses with foreign-denominated debt in the period. Non-recurring expenses 

from liability management operations impacted the results in R$14.5 million in 3Q15. 

Monetary and exchange variation generated a negative impact of R$1.8 billion in the quarter, due to the impact on the 

balance sheet exposure from the 28.1% local-currency depreciation between the start (R$3.10/US$) and end 

(R$3.97/US$) of the quarter, with a negative accounting effect from the mark-to-market adjustments of the portion of 

debt in foreign currency, with cash effects limited to debt maturities or amortizations. 

On September 30th, 2015, the net principal of operations contracted for the future sale of U.S. dollars via conventional 

Non-Deliverable Forwards (NDF) was US$336 million. The maturities of these NDFs are distributed between October 

2015 and January 2016 at an average rate of R$3.01 in order to secure attractive operational margins for a portion of 

sales over the course of this period.  

In 3Q15, the Company contracted Zero-Cost Collar operations in the amount of US$500 million for 2016, in the range of 

R$3.68 to R$4.25. The current volatility in the BRL/USD exchange rate makes this the most adequate strategy for 

protecting the Company's cash flow. If, upon maturity, the exchange rate is within the contracted range, there are no 

cash inflows or outflows for Suzano. The financial expense of R$130 million is related to the pricing of operations based 

on the Black & Scholes model and is noncash. 

Suzano calibrates its debt profile based on its proportion of dollarized revenue in order to obtain a natural hedge. As 

such, the effects from BRL depreciation were also responsible for the negative impact of R$84.5 million. 

The Company also uses swap contracts to exchange floating interest rates (LIBOR) for fixed interest rates in USD as 

well as contracts to lock in pulp and chemical prices, which reduce the effects of these variations on the Companyôs 

cash flow. 

The Company posted a net financial expense of R$2.6 billion in 3Q15, compared to the net financial income of R$68 

million in 2Q15 and the net financial expense of R$838 million in 3Q14. 

 

 

Financial Expenses (R$ '000) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Net Financial Expenses (259,673)     (232,754)     11.6% (239,641)     8.4% (732,560)     (616,473)     18.8%

Financial Expenses (329,657)     (295,286)     11.6% (318,310)     3.6% (957,950)     (801,935)     19.5%

Financial Revenues 69,984         62,532         11.9% 78,669         -11.0% 225,390      185,462      21.5%

Exchange Rate Variation (1,845,583)  (564,820)     226.8% 233,289      n.a. (2,898,448)  (208,314)     1291.4%

Net proceeds generated by derivatives (519,218)     (40,585)       1179.3% 73,968         n.a. (662,309)     (31,829)       1980.8%

NDF (286,505)     (7,885)          3533.5% 62,127         n.a. (376,421)     (1,555)          24107.1%

Zero-Cost Collars (129,978)     -               n.a. -               n.a. (129,978)     -               n.a.

Foreign-Currency Debt Hedge (84,513)       (14,816)       470.4% 16,399         n.a. (144,810)     (30,374)       376.8%

Others¹ (18,222)       (17,884)       1.9% (4,558)          299.8% (11,100)       100              n.a.

Net Financial Result (2,624,474)  (838,159)     213.1% 67,616         n.a. (4,293,317)  (856,616)     401.2%

Nota: ¹ Others includes currency Sw ap transactions, Libor and commodities 
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Net Income (Loss) 

The Company recorded a net loss of R$959.2 million in 3Q15, compared to the net loss of R$362.4 million in 3Q14 and 

the net income of R$455.6 million in 2Q15, which is explained by the impact from exchange variation in the period. In 

9M15, the Company recorded a net loss of R$1,266.0 million, compared to the net loss of R$64.2 million in 9M14.  

 

 

Debt 

 

Gross debt on September 30th, 2015 stood at R$15.1 billion, of which 66.0% was 

denominated in foreign currency and 34.0% in local currency. The percentage of debt 

denominated in foreign currency, considering the adjustment for derivatives, was 68%. 

Suzano contracts foreign-denominated debt as a natural hedge, since a significant 

portion of its revenue is derived from exports. This structural exposure allows it to 

contract export financing in USD and to match financing payments with receivable flows 

from sales.  

Gross debt on September 30th, 2015 was composed of 89.1% long-term maturities and 

10.9% short-term maturities. In September 2015, the average cost of debt was 11.9% 

Debt (R$ million) 09/30/2015 06/30/2015 Δ Q-o-Q 09/30/2014 Δ Y-o-Y

Local Currency 5,120                  6,078                  -15.8% 6,155                -16.8%

Short Term 983                      1,018                  -3.4% 780                    26.0%

Long Term 4,137                  5,060                  -18.2% 5,374                -23.0%

Foreign Currency 9,954                  7,827                  27.2% 6,945                43.3%

Short Term 659                      499                     32.1% 638                    3.3%

Long Term 9,295                  7,328                  26.8% 6,307                47.4%

Gross Debt 15,073                13,905                8.4% 13,099              15.1%

(-) Cash 2,379                  2,895                  -17.8% 3,323                -28.4%

Net Debt 12,694                11,010                15.3% 9,777                29.8%

Net Debt / EBITDA (x) 3.0x 3.3x -0.2x 4.5x -1.5x

Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA¹ (x) 3.0x 3.3x -0.3x 4.5x -1.5x

Note: ¹ Excludes non-recurring items

Basket of 
Currencies

5%

Fixed (US$)
22%

Libor
41%

CDI
17%

TJLP
8%

Fixed (R$)
7%

Index Exposure - 09/30/2015
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p.a. in BRL, or 84.2% of CDI (12.2% p.a., or 89.9% of CDI, in June 2015) and remained stable in USD at 4.0% p.a. The 

average maturity of consolidated debt ended the quarter at 3.5 years (vs. 3.8 years in June 2015). 

Net debt on September 30th, 2015 was R$12.7 billion (US$3.2 billion), compared to R$11.0 billion (US$3.5 billion) on 

June 30th, 2015. Net debt in foreign currency, considering the adjustment for dividends, accounted for 78% of total net 

debt on September 30th, 2015. The net debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio stood at 3.0x.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Liability Management 

Advancing the process to deleverage and capture financial efficiency gains, the management of liability management in 

the period optimized the strong cash generation and brought forward debt repayments to the period from July to 

September, in the amount of approximately R$1 billion, at an average interest rate corresponding to 115% of the CDI 

rate. 

The prepayments made enabled the Company to make progress on three different fronts: reducing debt costs, 

managing average term and contractual flexibility. 

The practical effects of the strategy adopted in the third quarter represent an annual reduction of R$17 million in 

financial expenses and a reduction in the cost of the debt portfolio corresponding to 5.7% of the CDI rate.   

With these efforts, Suzano surpassed the amount of R$4.0 billion in liability management in the first nine months of 

2015, actively and clearly demonstrating its commitment to sustainable deleveraging and seeking efficient costs and 

structures that are adequate for its market positioning and its operating and managerial capacity. 

 

 

 

Note: Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA does not include non-recurring items.
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Credit Rating 

During 3Q15, Suzano's credit rating was upgraded by Standard & Poor's and its outlook was upgraded by Fitch 

Ratings. Standard & Poorôs upgraded Suzanoôs rating, including its corporate debt rating, from óBB' to 'BB+' on the 

global scale, with a stable outlook. 

Fitch Ratings upgraded its National Long-Term Rating to 'AA-(bra)ô from 'A+(bra),ô while also reaffirming its Issuer 

Default Ratings (IDRs) in Local and Foreign Currency of 'BB.' The outlook for its corporate ratings is positive. 

Moodyôs assigns to Suzano a senior unsecured rating of 'Ba2/Aa2.br' with a positive outlook. 

 

Capital Expenditure 

 

The investments in retrofitting include projects to reduce the Company's structural costs.  

 

Cash Generation  

 

In 3Q15, Suzanoôs operating cash generation (Adjusted EBITDA ï Sustain Capex) amounted to R$1.2 billion, 

increasing 234.5% and 107.1% from 3Q14 and 2Q15, respectively, driven by the growth in Adjusted EBITDA in the 

period, as explained in the section EBITDA (page 6). Cash Generation, considering the variation in working capital, was 

R$577 million in 3Q15. 

In 9M15, operating cash generation amounted to R$2.5 billion, increasing 166.9% on 9M14, driven by the growth in 

Adjusted EBITDA in the period (+107.1%). Cash Generation, considering the variation in working capital, was R$1.6 

billion in 9M15. The higher working capital in the period was due to the increase in accounts receivable due to local-

currency depreciation and the increases in pulp and paper prices. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Capex (R$ '000) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Sustain 247,869      247,839      0.0% 365,646      -32.2% 836,824     677,698     23.5%

Retrofitting 117,894      73,751         59.9% 149,401      -21.1% 458,911     621,264     -26.1%

Other 15,489         14,360         7.9% 6,813           127.3% 30,738       27,048       13.6%

TOTAL 381,253      335,950      13.5% 521,860      -26.9% 1,326,473 1,326,010 0.0%

Cash Generation (R$ '000) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Ajusted EBITDA 1,476,300 615,127     140.0% 958,891     54.0% 3,367,469 1,625,794   107.1%

Sustain CAPEX 247,869     247,839     0.0% 365,646     -32.2% 836,824     677,698      23.5%

Operating Cash Generation 1,228,431 367,288     234.5% 593,245     107.1% 2,530,645 948,096      166.9%

Variation in working capital 651,852     (160,059)   n.a. (138,907)   n.a. 956,667     242,010      295.3%

Cash Generation 576,579     527,347     9.3% 732,152     -21.2% 1,573,978 706,086      122.9%
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Dividends 

In accordance with governing law, Suzanoôs bylaws establish a minimum mandatory dividend of 25% of adjusted net 

income for the fiscal year. The amount attributed to the class "A" and "B" preferred shares is 10% higher than that 

attributed to the common shares. 

Given its strong cash generation, the Board of Directors approved the proposal by the Companyôs Management for the 

distribution of interim dividends in the amount of R$120 million, to be declared and paid from the account Profit Reserve 

for Capital Increase, as prepayment of the mandatory dividend for fiscal year 2015. 

This amount corresponds to a per-share amount of: R$0.103370686 per common share; R$0.113707756 per class ñAò 

preferred share; and R$0.344088518 per class ñBò preferred share. The shares will trade ex-dividend as from 

November 13th, 2015. 

The interim dividends will be paid to shareholders on November 24th, 2015, based on shareholders of record on 

November 12th, 2015.  

 

Capital Markets 

On September 30th, 2015, Suzano preferred stock (SUZB5) was quoted at R$19.29/share. The Companyôs stock is 

listed on the Level 1 corporate governance segment and is a component of the Bovespa Index (Ibovespa) and the 

Brazil Index (IBrX-50).  

  

 

 

 

 

On September 30th, 2015, the Companyôs capital stock was represented by 371,148,532 common shares (SUZB3) and 

736,590,145 preferred shares (SUZB5 and SUZB6), for a total of 1,107,738,677 shares traded on the São Paulo Stock 

Exchange (BM&FBovespa), of which 19,340,890 were treasury shares (6,786,194 common shares and 12,554,696 

preferred shares). Suzanoôs market capitalization stood at R$21.4 billion on September 30th, 2015. In 3Q15, the free-

float stood at 41.8% of the total capital.  

Source:Bloomberg 
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Free Float distribution on 09/30/2015 
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Events in the Period 

 

Preliminary ruling on dumping investigation 

On August 20th, 2015, Suzano notified its shareholders that the United States Department of Commerce issued a 

preliminary ruling in connection with the investigation of dumping practices involving imports of certain types of 

uncoated paper and established a preliminary dumping duty of 33.09% for Suzano. Note that this is a preliminary 

ruling and a final ruling will be issued only after the investigations are concluded. The Notice to the Market is 

available on the Companyôs Investor Relations website (www.suzano.com.br/ir). 

 

Suzano’s rating upgraded from ‘BB' to ‘BB+' on stronger financial performance; outlook is Stable 

On August 26th, 2015, the rating agency Standard & Poorôs upgraded Suzano's credit rating from 'BB' to  'BB+' with 

a Stable outlook. According to the report published by the agency on said date, the upgrade reflects Suzano's 

stronger capital structure and lower leverage resulting from depreciation in the Brazilian real, which, together with 

the successful ramp-up of its 1.5-million-ton pulp plant in the state of Maranhão, increased EBITDA generation to 

R$3.3 billion in 6M15. 

 

Fitch reaffirms Suzano’s IDRs to ‘BB' and upgrades its national rating to 'AA-(bra)'; Positive outlook 

On September 11th, 2015, Fitch Ratings assigned Issuer Default Ratings (IDRs) in Local and Foreign Currency of 

'BBô to Suzano. At the same time, it upgraded Suzanoôs National Long-Term Rating to óAA-(bra)ô from óA+(bra)ô. The 

outlook for its corporate ratings is Positive. According to the report published by the agency on said date, the 

upgrade in Suzano's national rating reflects the improvement in its free cash flow (FCF) due to the depreciation in 

the Brazilian real in 2015, which reduced its cost structure. This improvement accelerated the Companyôs 

deleveraging after the ramp-up of the new pulp mill in the state of Maranhão at a faster rate than initially projected. 

The Positive outlooks for the global and national ratings reflect Fitchôs expectation that Suzanoôs FCF will remain 

strong in 2016. 

 

Subsequent Events 

Proposal of interim dividends based on the Profit Reserves 

On November 11th, 2015, the Company's Management approved the declaration and payment of interim dividends 

based on the balance of the existing Profit Reserve account, in the amount of one hundred twenty million 

(R$120,000,000), which corresponds to per-share amounts of: R$ 0.103370686 per common share; 

R$0.113707756 per class ñAò preferred share; and R$0.344088518 per class ñB" preferred share, with said 

dividends declared and distributed as the prepayment of the minimum mandatory dividend for fiscal year 2015. The 

shares will trade ex-dividend as from November 13th, 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.suzano.com.br/ir
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Upcoming Events  

Suzano will hold a conference call to present its 3Q15 results: 

Date: November 12th, 2015 (Thursday) 

In Portuguese with simultaneous translation into English 

Time: 10:30 a.m. (Brasília time) 

7:30 a.m. (New York - EST) 

Dial-in (Portuguese): +55 (11) 3193-1001 or +55 (11) 2820-4001 

Dial-in (English): +1 (786) 924-6977 

Code: Suzano 

Please connect 10 minutes before the conference call is scheduled to begin. 

The conference call will feature a slide presentation and be transmitted simultaneously via webcast. The links to the 

slideshow and webcast will be available on the Companyôs Investor Relations website (www.suzano.com.br/ir). 

If you are unable to participate, the webcast link will be available for future consultation on the Companyôs Investor 

Relations website. 

 

Meeting with Investors - APIMEC 2015 – São Paulo 

Date: November 13th, 2015 (Friday) 

Time: 9:00 a.m. 

Location: Brazilian British Center 

Address: Rua Ferreira de Araújo, 741 - Pinheiros - São Paulo 

RSVP: +55 11 3107-1571 or apimecsp@apimecsp.com.br 

 

Corporate Information 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Forward-looking Statements 

This release may contain forward-looking statements. Such statements are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause the expectations 
expressed not to materialize or the actual results to differ materially from the expected results. These risks include changes in future demand for the Companyôs products, 
changes in factors affecting domestic and international product prices, changes in the cost structure, changes in the seasonal patterns of markets, changes in prices 
charged by competitors, foreign exchange variations, changes in the political or economic situation of Brazil, and changes in emerging and international markets. 

 

Suzano Pulp and Paper, which posted net revenue of R$7.3 billion in 2014, is one of the largest vertically integrated 

producers of paper and eucalyptus pulp in Latin America, with annual production capacity of 3.4 million tons of market 

pulp and 1.3 million tons of paper. Suzano Pulp and Paper offers a broad range of pulp and paper products for the 

domestic and export markets, and is the leader in key market segments in Brazil through its four product lines: (i) pulp; 

(ii) uncoated printing and writing paper; (iii) coated printing and writing paper; and (iv) paperboard. 
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Attachment I 

Operating Data 

Sales volume (tons) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Exports 885,492           820,911           7.9% 803,910           10.1% 2,495,781        1,947,452        28.2%

Pulp 772,889           730,456           5.8% 699,830           10.4% 2,194,007        1,667,145        31.6%

Paper 112,603           90,455             24.5% 104,080           8.2% 301,774           280,307           7.7%

Paperboard 18,509             15,738             17.6% 17,090             8.3% 50,800             54,351             -6.5%

Printing & Writing 94,095             74,716             25.9% 86,990             8.2% 250,974           225,956           11.1%

Domestic Market 338,200           379,418           -10.9% 311,362           8.6% 957,959           1,022,027        -6.3%

Pulp 115,984           129,983           -10.8% 105,399           10.0% 356,849           354,393           0.7%

Paper 222,216           249,434           -10.9% 205,962           7.9% 601,110           667,634           -10.0%

Paperboard 43,999             47,807             -8.0% 38,533             14.2% 115,051           130,462           -11.8%

Printing & Writing 171,610           196,274           -12.6% 161,955           6.0% 468,599           520,999           -10.1%

Other Paper 6,607              5,353              23.4% 5,474              20.7% 17,459             16,173             7.9%

Total 1,223,692        1,200,328        1.9% 1,115,272        9.7% 3,453,740        2,969,479        16.3%

Pulp 888,873           860,439           3.3% 805,230           10.4% 2,550,856        2,021,538        26.2%

Paper 334,819           339,889           -1.5% 310,043           8.0% 902,884           947,941           -4.8%

Paperboard 62,508             63,546             -1.6% 55,623             12.4% 165,852           184,813           -10.3%

Printing & Writing 265,705           270,991           -2.0% 248,945           6.7% 719,573           746,955           -3.7%

Other Paper 6,607              5,353              23.4% 5,474              20.7% 17,459             16,173             7.9%

Revenue breakdown (R$ '000) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Exports 2,141,299        1,162,472        84.2% 1,633,277        31.1% 5,250,827        2,891,285        81.6%

Pulp 1,753,817        937,891           87.0% 1,318,024        33.1% 4,300,849        2,209,079        94.7%

Paper 387,483           224,581           72.5% 315,253           22.9% 949,979           682,206           39.3%

Domestic Market 844,195           817,006           3.3% 749,117           12.7% 2,264,439        2,196,783        3.1%

Pulp 222,274           158,232           40.5% 181,725           22.3% 599,674           450,488           33.1%

Paper 621,921           658,774           -5.6% 567,392           9.6% 1,664,765        1,746,295        -4.7%

Total 2,985,494        1,979,478        50.8% 2,382,394        25.3% 7,515,266        5,088,068        47.7%

Pulp 1,976,090        1,096,123        80.3% 1,499,749        31.8% 4,900,522        2,659,567        84.3%

Paper 1,009,404        883,355           14.3% 882,645           14.4% 2,614,744        2,428,501        7.7%

Average net price (R$/ton) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Exports 2,418              1,416              70.8% 2,032              19.0% 2,104              1,485              41.7%

Pulp 2,269              1,284              76.7% 1,883              20.5% 1,960              1,325              47.9%

Paper 3,441              2,483              38.6% 3,029              13.6% 3,148              2,434              29.3%

Domestic Market 2,496              2,153              15.9% 2,406              3.7% 2,364              2,149              10.0%

Pulp 1,916              1,217              57.4% 1,724              11.2% 1,680              1,271              32.2%

Paper 2,799              2,641              6.0% 2,755              1.6% 2,769              2,616              5.9%

Total 2,440              1,649              47.9% 2,136              14.2% 2,176              1,713              27.0%

Pulp 2,223              1,274              74.5% 1,863              19.4% 1,921              1,316              46.0%

Paper 3,015              2,599              16.0% 2,847              5.9% 2,896              2,562              13.0%

 

Note: ñOther Paperò = paper from other manufacturers sold by the distributor. 
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Attachment II 

Consolidated Income Statement 

 

(R$ '000) 3Q15 3Q14 Δ Y-o-Y 2Q15 Δ Q-o-Q 9M15 9M14 Δ Y-o-Y

Net Revenue 2,985,494           1,979,478           50.8% 2,382,394           25.3% 7,515,266  5,088,068  47.7%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,655,532)          (1,481,662)          11.7% (1,547,808)          7.0% (4,591,831) (3,819,881) 20.2%

Gross Profit 1,329,962           497,816             167.2% 834,586             59.4% 2,923,435  1,268,187  130.5%

Selling Expenses (108,686)            (76,741)              41.6% (102,695)            5.8% (292,076)    (212,473)    37.5%

General and Administrative Expenses (112,241)            (87,234)              28.7% (106,914)            5.0% (320,786)    (271,593)    18.1%

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 6,343                 (1,742)                n.a. (14,745)              n.a. (16,218)      7,337        n.a.

EBIT 1,115,378           332,099             235.9% 610,232             82.8% 2,294,355  791,458     189.9%

Depreciation, Amortization & Depletion 360,010             282,654             27.4% 346,784             3.8% 1,062,261  843,540     25.9%

EBITDA 1,475,388           614,753             140.0% 957,016             54.2% 3,356,616  1,634,998  105.3%

EBITDA Margin (%) 49.4% 31.1% 18.4 p.p 40.2% 9.2 p.p 44.7% 32.1% 12.5 p.p

Adjusted EBITDA 1,476,300           615,127             140.0% 958,891             54.0% 3,367,469  1,625,794  107.1%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 49.4% 31.1% 18.4 p.p 40.2% 9.2 p.p 44.8% 32.0% 12.9 p.p

Net Financial Result (2,624,474)          (838,159)            213.1% 67,616               n.a. (4,293,317) (856,616)    401.2%

Financial Expenses (329,657)            (295,286)            11.6% (318,310)            3.6% (957,950)    (801,935)    19.5%

Financial Revenues 69,984               62,532               11.9% 78,669               -11.0% 225,390     185,462     21.5%

Exchange Rate Variation (1,845,583)          (564,820)            226.8% 233,289             n.a. (2,898,448) (208,314)    1291.4%

Net Proceeds Generated by Derivatives (519,218)            (40,585)              1179.3% 73,968               n.a. (662,309)    (31,829)      1980.8%

Earnings Before Taxes (1,509,096)          (506,060)            198.2% 677,848             n.a. (1,998,962) (65,158)      2967.9%

Income and Social Contribution Taxes 549,914             143,701             282.7% (222,211)            n.a. 732,958     1,004        72903.8%

Net Income (Loss) (959,182)            (362,359)            164.7% 455,637             n.a. (1,266,004) (64,154)      1873.4%

                                                                    CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
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Attachment III 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 

 

ASSETS 09/30/2015 06/30/2015 LIABILITIES 09/30/2015 06/30/2015

CURRENT ASSETS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Cash and Cash Equivalent 2,379,242         2,895,024         Obrigações Sociais e Trabalhistas
Salaries and Payroll Taxes 158,001             140,866             

Accounts Receivable 1,962,655         1,370,931         Fornecedores
Accounts Payable 580,653             753,069             

Inventories 1,259,105         1,234,444         Empréstimos e Financiamentos
Tax Liabilities 59,361               51,059               

Recoverable Taxes 595,664            572,049            Debêntures
Loans and Financing 1,641,682         1,516,666         

Prepaid Expenses 40,320              46,137              Obrigações Fiscais
Other Payable 938,965             433,168             

Advances to suppliers 1,401                 2,677                 Outras Obrigações
Debt on Asset Acquisition 85,481               107,711             

Non Current Assets for Sale 74,503              73,434              TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,464,143 3,002,539

Other Current Assets 176,785            107,909            

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,489,675 6,302,605

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Debêntures
Loans and Financing 13,431,694       12,388,012       

Tributos Diferidos
 Perdas em operações com derivativos
Other Liabilities 438,163             206,329             

Ativos Não-Correntes a Venda
 Contas a pagar
Debt on Asset Acquisition 741,519             693,989             

Impostos e contrs.sociais a compensar
 Dívida compra terra e reflorestamento
Deffered Taxes 736,437             1,290,037         

Ganhos em operações com derivativos
 Tributos diferidos
Provision 521,718             519,610             

NON CURRENT ASSETS Provisões
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 15,869,531 15,097,977

Biological Assets 4,009,834         3,894,611         

Deffered Taxes 2,628                 2,052                  SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY 

Other Receivable Taxes 473,040            463,684             Share Capital 6,241,753         6,241,753         

Advances to Suppliers 251,556            250,647            Capital Social Realizado
 Capital Reserve (204,906)           (206,333)           

Judicial Deposits 63,547              60,946              Reservas de Capital
 Profit Reserve 1,702,290         1,702,290         

Other Accounts Receivable 169,934            101,808            Reservas de lucros Acumulated Profit (1,228,287)        (280,874)           

Property, Plant and Equipment 16,433,202      16,597,263       Equity Valuation Adjustment 2,492,500         2,504,269         

Intangible 336,765            287,070            Ajustes de Avaliação Patrimonial
 Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (106,843)           (100,935)           

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 21,740,506 21,658,081 TOTAL EQUITY 8,896,507 9,860,170

TOTAL ASSETS 28,230,181 27,960,686 TOTAL LIABILITIES + EQUITY 28,230,181 27,960,686

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (R$'000)
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Attachment IV 

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 

 

(R$ '000) 3Q15 3Q14 9M15 9M14

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Net Income (Loss) (959,182)        (362,359)     (1,266,004)    (64,154)       

Depreciation, Amortization & Depletion 360,010         282,654      1,062,261      843,540      

Result on Sale of Non-Current and Biological Assets (5,492)            38                (1,487)            (1,562)          

Provision for Losses with Fixed Assets and Write-Offs 2,972              4,004           19,480           37,440         

Exchange and Monetary Variation, Net 1,605,606      442,029      2,856,698      188,712      

Net Interest Expenses 300,196         280,823      890,132         754,041      

Deferred Expenses and Social Contribution Taxes (553,597)        (86,466)       (742,793)        (14,986)       

Interest on Actuarial Liabilities 7,756              7,366           23,266           22,097         

(Reversion) Addition to Provision for Contingencies (1,599)            3,660           (36,688)          6,715           

Share based Payment Plan Addition to Provision 5,466              3,462           25,769           14,971         

Losses with Derivatives, Net 519,218         40,585        662,309         31,829         

Additional Provision for Doubtful Credits, Net 10,387           3,353           20,431           10,336         

Provision (Reversion) for discounts 54,256           1,509           78,261           (5,108)          

Provision for inventory losses 2,191              3,211           7,485              3,319           

Addition to Other Provisions 16,122           29,193        23,561           67,861         

(Increase) Reduction in Receivables (378,401)        231,775      (710,551)        422,421      

(Increase) Reduction in Inventories (29,198)          5,743           (206,752)        (350,026)     

Increase in Recoverable Taxes (4,532)            (11,589)       (9,019)            (64,266)       

(Increase) Reduction in Other Current and Non-Current Assets (576)                66,080        26,532           121,195      

Increase (Reduction) in Trade Accounts Payable 188,495         27,471        81,120           (352,634)     

(Reduction) Increase in Other Current and Non-Current Liabilities (261,799)        31,563        (85,705)          161,683      

Interest Payments (267,949)        (244,809)     (907,172)        (736,163)     

Other Taxes and Contributions Payments (120,729)        (97,195)       (318,574)        (277,583)     

Income Tax and Social Contributions Payments (8,240)            (21,274)       (41,973)          (48,538)       

Net cash from operating activities 481,381       640,827    1,450,587    771,140     

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Cash Net from Investment Acquisition -                  (43,994)       -                  (43,994)       

Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment, Intangible and Biological Assets (331,318)        (348,047)     (1,112,573)    (958,963)     

Upfront Receivables from Asset Sale 14,423           554              24,579           8,903           

Net cash generated in investing activities (316,895)     (391,487)  (1,087,994) (994,054)  

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Loans Raised 540,090         176,157      3,869,730      1,105,240   

Net Proceeds Generated by Derivatives (47,117)          (1,285)         (34,711)          (5,917)          

Payment of Loans and Debentures (1,203,716)    (292,862)     (5,497,375)    (1,179,789)  

Dividends and Interest on Shareholders' Equity Payment -                  (2)                 (149,966)        (122,180)     

Dividends of Own Shares -                  -               8,514              8,514           

Net cash from financing acitivities (710,743)     (117,992)  (1,803,808) (194,132)  

Effects of Exchange Rate Variation in Cash and Cash Equivalents 30,475           77,164        134,342         49,958         

(Decrease) Increase in Cash (515,782)      208,513    (1,306,873)   (367,088)    

Cash in the beginning of the period 2,895,024      3,114,040   3,686,115      3,689,640   

Cash in the end of the period 2,379,242      3,322,552   2,379,242      3,322,552   

Statement of (Decrease) Increase in Cash (515,782)      208,512    (1,306,873)   (367,088)    

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
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Attachment V 

EBITDA 
R$ thousand, except where otherwise indicated 3Q15 3Q14 9M15 9M14

Net Income (959,182)         (362,359)         (1,266,004)        (64,154)             

Net Financial Result 2,624,474       838,159          4,293,317         856,616            

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (549,914)         (143,701)         (732,958)           (1,004)               

EBIT 1,115,378       332,099          2,294,355         791,458            

Depreciation, Amortization and Depletion 360,010          282,654          1,062,261         843,540            

EBITDA (1) 1,475,388       614,753          3,356,616         1,634,998         

EBITDA Margin 49.4% 31.1% 44.7% 32.1%

Commercial Agreement with Suppliers -                 - -                   (31,500)             

Provision (Reversion) for Losses with Fixed Assets, Write-Offs, Taxes, Doubtful Debtors and Labor Obligations 696                - 5,310                22,132              

Fire in the warehouse of Itaqui 344                - 844                  -

Others (128)               374                4,698                164                  

Adjusted EBITDA 1,476,300       615,127          3,367,469         1,625,794         

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 49.4% 31.1% 44.8% 32.0%

Reconciliation of Consolidated EBITDA 3Q15 3Q14 9M15 9M14

EBITDA 1,475,388       614,753          3,356,616         1,634,998         

Depreciation, Amortization and Depletion 360,010          282,654          1,062,261         843,540            

Operating Results before Financial Results and Taxes 
(2) 1,115,378       332,099          2,294,355         791,458            

(2) Accounting Measurement released on the Consolidated Financial Statements.

(1) Company's EBITDA calculated according to CVM Instruction # 527, as of October, 04th , 2012.

 
 
 

 

 


